

SC No. 508/2021
STATE Vs. Parmanand
FIR No. 487 /2021
PS Badarpur

15.12.2021

THROUGH PHYSICAL HEARING.

Present: Sh. Jagdamba Pandey, Ld. Addl. Substitute PP for
the State.

Accused Parmanand produced from judicial custody.

Sh. Mehtab Ali alongwith Sh. Sitab Ali Choudhary,
counsels for the accused.

Arguments heard on point of charge. File perused.

There are allegations against the accused that on 25.08.2021 at about 05.00 pm at House No. 412, Main Mathura Road, Badarpur, New Delhi, accused threatened to kill his wife/ complainant Ms. Manju and caused injuries on her head, forehead, ear, knees and other parts of her body by a hammer and scissors with an intention or knowledge and under such circumstances that if by that act he had caused the death of his wife, he would have been guilty of murder. Thus, *prima facie* offence punishable under **Sections 506-II/307 IPC** is made out against the accused.

Perusal of record also reveals that on the above sated date, time and place accused caused the evidence of the commission of offence i.e. the blood stains from the scene of incident and from the weapon of offence namely hammer & scissors and the clothes that the complainant was wearing at the time of commission of offence, disappear with an intention for

Contd... 2/-

Contd... 2/-

concealing the offence. Thus, *prima facie* offence punishable under **Section 201 IPC** is also made out against the accused.

Accordingly, charge for the offences under **Sections 506-II/307 IPC read with Section 201 IPC is made out against the accused**, to which he pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Ld. Counsel for the accused has also addressed part arguments on the bail application of the accused.

Put up for prosecution evidence, as well as, for further arguments on the bail application of the accused, ***through physical hearing***, on 11.01.2022.

(Neena Bansal Krishna)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
South East, Saket Courts
New Delhi : 15.12.2021 (KSR)