

SC No. 508/2021
State Vs. Parmanand
FIR No. 487/2021
PS Badarpur

23.12.2025

Present: Mr. R. K. Gurjar, Chief Public Prosecutor
(Officiating) for the State.

Accused is present on bail with counsel Mr. Sitab
Ali Chaudhary, Mr. Gufran Ali and Mr. Sadik.

Complainant in person.

Mr. Surbhit Nandan, proxy counsel for Mr. Sandeep
Mishra, counsel for the complainant.

1. An application has already been filed on behalf of the accused on 18.12.2025 for furnishing his fresh address.
2. Considered.
3. Fresh address of the accused is taken on record.
4. Adjournment is sought by proxy counsel for the complainant as the main counsel is not available today.
5. Considered.
6. **Matter be listed for further final arguments on 24.12.2025.**

(NIVEDITA ANIL SHARMA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge,
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi/ 23.12.2025 (A)